CITY OF LA VISTA
PLANNING DIVISION

RECOMMENDATION REPORT

CASE NUMBER: FOR HEARING OF: November 15, 2007
Report Prepared on November 7, 2007

GENERAL INFORMATION
APPLICANT: Lylette Fields, Fields, Inc.

PROPERTY OWNER: Fantasy’s Inc.

A
B

C.  LOCATION: 7826 S. 123" Plaza, Suites E & F.

D LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lot 2, Southport East Replat 3
E

REQUESTED ACTION(S): Approval of a Conditional Use Permit

F. EXISTING ZONING AND LLAND USE:
C-3, Highway Commercial / Office Park District and Gateway Corridor
District. The site has a gas station / convenience store and a coffee kiosk
under construction. Additional commercial uses have been proposed.

G. PURPOSE OF REQUEST: The proposal is to construct a bar and grill
inside of a newly constructed commercial flex building. Also, the
sidewalk in front of the bays is proposed as an outside beer garden.

H. SIZE OF SITE: Approx. 2,700 square feet of the building is proposed
for the bar and grill. The lot is approximately 1.9 acres.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION
A. EXISTING CONDITION OF SITE: Fantasy’s Food and Fuel with
additional commercial flex building under construction.

B. GENERAL NEIGHBORHOOD/AREA LAND USES AND ZONING:
1. North: C-3, PayPal
2. East: C-3, Vacant
3. South: C-3, Pinnacle Bank
4. West: C-3, Embassy Suites

C. RELEVANT CASE HISTORY: This lot was re-platted as a part of
Southport East Replat 3

D. APPLICABLE REGULATIONS:
1. Section 5.12, Zoning Ordinance, regarding C-3 Zoning District




2. Section 5.17, Zoning Ordinance, regarding Gateway Corridor Dist.
3. Section 6.05, Zoning Ordinance, CUP Standards for Approval
4. Southport Architectural and Site Design Guidelines

Im. ANALYSIS

A.

D.

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Future Land Use Map of the
Comprehensive Plan designates this property for commercial uses in the
gateway corridor.

OTHER PLANS: Building plans have been submitted and construction is
underway for the restaurant portion of the business. Fantasy’s Food and
Fuel had a Conditional Use Permit approved and architectural design and
landscaping requirements were satisfied for all buildings on Lot 2,
Southport East Replat 3.

TRAFFIC AND ACCESS:

1. Ingress / egress will be provided via South 123 Plaza only.

2. The applicant did not provide number of proposed parking spaces;
however, the City Engineer has calculated that 21 parking spaces
would be available for the proposed bar and grill. A request was made
to the owners to provide a revised site plan to show how many spaces
would be provided and what parking spaces would be reserved for the
Island Bar and Grill.

3. Pedestrian sidewalks and access is not provided to this site. No other
modes of transportation exist to this site at this time. The only
sidewalks on-site are in front of the buildings’ entrances. The bar and
grill proposes to use 8’ x 27° of their sidewalk as a beer garden.

UTILITIES: All utilities are available to the site.

IV. REVIEW COMMENTS:

1.

The site plan for Fantasy’s Food and Fuel shows 74 parking spaces to be
divided among the convenience store (14 required spaces) and retail space
(50 required spaces). The convenience store may also count spaces in
front of the gas pumps as parking spaces.

To accommodate each tenant, seven parking spaces would be available per
bay. Ideally, the proposed use should not exceed fourteen parking spaces
in order to prevent overflow parking from affecting other businesses.

The application states that 10-12 employees will be the maximum number
per working shift. The number of employees alone will nearly fill
fourteen parking spaces.

Both the Fire Chief and the Police Chief have reviewed the proposal and
have no concerns at this time.




5. The City Engineer and Planning Staff recommend against having the beer
garden, as this adds additional seating capacity which further adds to the
problem of limited parking.

V. PLANNING STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Approval of the Conditional Use Permit to allow a bar and grill in the C-3 zoning

district with the following conditions:

1. The applicant shall demonstrate they can provide the necessary number of
parking spaces for the bar and grill without negatively impacting the
parking required for future tenants on this lot. A revised site plan shall be
submitted prior to City Council’s review.

2. No additional restaurants will be allowed in the same building as tenants.
3. The beer garden shall not be permitted. All seating shall be inside the
building.

V. ATTACHMENTS TO REPORT:
1. Vicinity Map
2. City Engineer’s Report
3. Draft Conditional Use Permit with Exhibits

VII. COPIES OF REPORT SENT TO:
1. Lylette Fields, Applicant
2. Public Upon Request

Prepared by:

Community Development Director Date
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THOMPSON, DREESSEN & DORNER, INC.

Consulting Engineers & Land Surveyors

November 5, 2007

Mr. Marcus Baker

City Planner

City of La Vista

8116 Park View Boulevard
La Vista, NE 68128

RE: Rezoning & Conditional Use Permit Reviews 2007
Lot 2, Southport East Replat Three
Proposed Conditional Use Permit for Cocktail Lounge
TD’ File No. 171-345.11

Marcus:

I have reviewed the Site Plans that you provided to me on October 17, 2007 for a proposed conditional use
permit for a cocktail lounge in conjunction with a restaurant on the above-referenced site. I offer the following
comments:

1. Based on parking requirements in the Zoning Regulations, the required parking is 1 stall per 200
square feet for general retail uses, 1 per 300 square feet for the convenience store use, 1 per 150
square feet for the coffee kiosk, 40% of licensed capacity for a restaurant, and 30% of licensed
capacity for a cocktail lounge. Since the proposed use is a mix of restaurant and cocktail lounge,
the more stringent requirement 40% of licensed capacity should apply. Removing the two bays
proposed for this use from the calculations indicates that 51 stalls are needed for the retail,
convenience store, and coffee kiosk uses. The site plan shows a total of 72 stalls. This leaves 21
stalls available for the proposed use. The application indicates maximum number of employees to
be 10 to 12. This leaves only about 10 stalls for customers. The licensed capacity of the facility has
not been indicated. From the foregoing calculations it would appear that there is not adequate
parking for this proposed use in conjunction with the other uses on the site.

2. The application also identifies an outdoor beer garden that will essentially use all the sidewalk area
in front of half of the proposed facility. This will block the use of the sidewalk to serve the parking
stalls and further increases the number of potential customers. Irecommend against the beer garden
element of the plan on the basis that there is not adequate space for this activity.

The capacity of the facility and the ability to provide adequate parking for all uses on this lot must be addressed
before I could recommend approval of this Conditional Use Permit.

Submitted by,
THOMPSON, DREESSEN & DORNER, INC.

» 1. I )

John M. Kottmann, P.E.

cc: File

10836 OLD MILL ROAD « OMAHA, NEBRASKA 68154-2685 - 402-330-8860 + FAX 402-330-5866




City of La Vista
Conditional Use Permit

Conditional Use Permit for a Tavern and Cocktail Logng

This Conditional Use Permit issued this  day of December, 2007, by the C ty
corporation in the County of Sarpy County, Nebraska (“City”) to, Fantasy’s, Inc. |
La Vista Zoning Ordinance. .

WHEREAS,  Owner wishes to construct and operate a tavern and cocktail lounge upon the follow
described tract of land within the City of La Vista zomng JurlSdlCthl’l

Lot 2, Southport East Replat.3 located in the NE Ys Section 18 and the NW %
Section 17, Township 14 North, Range 12 Eas { the 6th P.M. Sarpy County,
Nebraska.

WHEREAS, Owner has applied for a conditional use permit for the:purpose of locating and operating a

tavern and cocktail lounge; and

le to the 1ssuance of a

the Mayor and C1v

f the City of La Vista are

this permit are transferable and any variation or breach of any terms hereof shall
ire and terminate without the prior written consent of the City (amendment to permit)

, and drives shall be provided to the City and attached to the permit as EXhlblt
01ﬁcally, the parklng area for the tavern and cocktall lounge shall be identified. Parking for

e will be comprised of 2,666 sq. feet of building space; all seating for the permitted use shall
side the building.
dequate parking shall be provided to accommodate the maximum number of patrons and
£ employees in attendance at any one time between the hours of operation.
f. No other restaurants, taverns, or cocktail lounges will be permitted within the same building as the
tenants of the permitted use.
g. The premises shall be developed and maintained in accordance with the site plan (Exhibit “A”) as




approved by the City and incorporated herein by this reference. Any modifications must be
submitted to the Chief Building Official for approval.

h. There shall be no storage, placement or display of goods, supplies or any other,
container or receptacle outside of the facility, except trash receptacles and tho
by the City.

1. There shall not be any outside storage of materials. All trash receptacles

be placed on property and securely fastened to building or concrete

sproved in writing

nches and planters shall

appurtenances and improvements, and all activities
time comply) with any applicable federal, state and/o
time to time, including, but not limited to,
regulations.
I.  Owner hereby indemnifies the City against, ,
claim or expense whatsoever (including, but not hrnitedeto reasonable attorney fees and court cost)
arising out of or resulting from the acts, omissions o .,neghgence of the owner, his agents,
employees, assigns, suppliers or invitees, including, but not limited to, any liability, loss, claim or
expense arising out of or resultmg from any violation on the prem jses of any ‘environmental or safety
law, rule or regulation.

3. The applicant’s right to mamtam the use a: approved pursuant to these:p
following:

a. An annual inspection to determin: < nditlons of approval. The conditional use
permit may be revoked upon a finding by the City that ther s a violation of the terms of approval if

the violation continues after written notiée from the Cityﬁvo"Owner and a reasonable time was given

ection to determine'compliance with the conditions of approval. The conditional use
revoked upon a ﬁnding by the City that there is a Violation of the terms of approval.

ed structures, accessory facilities or materials with an environmental or safety
d and/or removed at owner’s expense within twelve (12) months of cessation of

- and terminate as to a permitted use hereunder upon the first of the following to occur:

’s abandonment of the permitted use. Non-use thereof for a period of twelve (12) months

hall constitute a presumption of abandonment.

ancellation, revocation, denial or failure to maintain any federal, state or local permit required for

the Use.

c. Owner’s construction or placement of a storage tank, structure or other improvement on the premises
not specified in this permit.

d. Owner’s breach of any other terms hereof and his failure to correct such breach within ten (10) days




of City’s giving notice thereof.

7. If the permitted use is not commenced within one (1) year from October 2, 2007, thié,’Permit shall be null
and void and all rights hereunder shall lapse, without prejudice to owner’s ri ght t an extension of
time pursuant to the La Vista Zoning Ordinance.

necessary or adv1sable) and the owner shall relmburse
Owner hereby 1rrevocab1y grants the City, its agents z it

as necessary or appropriate to carry out any other provisioﬁ ofthlspermlt

9. If any provision, or any portion thereof, contained in this agreement is held to. be unconstitutional,
invalid, or unenforceable, the remaining provmons hereof, or po ions the eof, shall be deemed
severable, shall not be affected, and shall remain in full force and effect .

Miscellaneous

The conditions and terms of this permit shall be binding upon owner; hlS ‘successors and assigns.

Delay of City to terminate this permit o unt of breach

4

owner of any of the terms hereof shall not

Mike Schramek
Fantasy’s, Inc.

8930 So. 137" Circle
Omaha, NE 68138
(402) 891-9455

Contact Name and Addres:

This permit shall take effect upon the filing hereof with the City Clerk a signed original hereof.

THE CITY OF LA VISTA




By

Douglas Kindig, Mayor
Attest:

Pamela A Buethe, CMC
Deputy City Clerk

CONSENT AND AGREEMENT
The undersigned does hereby consent and agree to the conditions of this permit and that the terms her of
constitute an agreement on the part of the undersigned to.ful erform each and every condition
and term hereof, and the undersigned does hereby wartant, gree to fully and timely perform
and discharge all obligations and liabilities herein required by oy ;

Owner:

WLvdcfpOliusers\Community Development\VBaker\plancol \Island's Bar and Grill. DOC




